
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 26 September 2022 

Meeting time: 11.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.30)   

 

2 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues 

under Standing Order 21.3B 

(11.30 - 11.35) (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

2.1 pNeg(6)003 - The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material (Wales) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 

   

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(11.35 - 11.40) (Pages 2 - 5)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 SL(6)236 - The Building Safety Act 2022 (Consequential Amendments) 

(Approved Inspectors) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

   

 

3.2 SL(6)239 - The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring 

Officers and Standards Committees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 3 - Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government, 15 July 2022 

3.3 SL(6)240 - The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Order 2022 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 4 - Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government, 15 July 2022 

3.4 SL(6)241 - The Conduct of Members (Principles) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 

2022 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 5 - Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government, 15 July 2022 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be report
[...]
 - Written Statement by the Minister for Climate 

Change, 16 August 2022 

4.6 SL(6)256 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 

2018 (Consequential and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 45 - 47) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 14 - Draft report 

4.7 SL(6)257 - The Food Information (Amendment of Transitional Provisions) 

(Wales) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 48 - 50) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 15 - Draft report 

4.8 SL(6)258 - The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals (Amendment) 

(Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 51 - 52) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 16 - Draft report 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

https://senedd.wales/media/acnjn2fa/sub-ld15306-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/mvvhtgwy/sub-ld15306-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/o3zh3ami/sub-ld15311-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/232cfvao/sub-ld15311-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/pi3hqhv2/sub-ld15315-e.pdf
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fz1apzext%2Fsub-ld15315-em-e.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://senedd.wales/media/d5dnpmzf/sub-ld15317-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/s04no0a0/sub-ld15317-em-e.pdf


 

 

 

 

4.9 SL(6)242 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential 

Amendments) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 53 - 60) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 17 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 

July 2022 

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 19 - Written Statement by the Minister for Climate 

Change, 15 July 2022 

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.10 SL(6)244 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 61 - 62) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 20 - Draft report 

5 Instrument that raises no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.7 

(11.55 - 12.00) (Page 63)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 21 - Draft report 

5.1 SL(6)234 - Strategic Priorities and Objectives Statement to Ofwat issued 

under section 2B of the Water Industry Act 1991 

   

https://senedd.wales/media/mdzgn3zx/sub-ld15267-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/byqhhfur/sub-ld15267-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/bnnbooca/sub-ld15303-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1cppe5tk/sub-ld15303-em-e.pdf


 

 

 

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(12.00 - 12.05)   

 

6.1 SL(6)227 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Amendment) Regulations 

2022 

 (Pages 64 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 22 - Report 

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 23 - Welsh Government response 

6.2 SL(6)229 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential 

Amendments) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 68 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 24 - Report 

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 25 - Welsh Government response 

7 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C 

(12.05 - 12.10)   

 

7.1 WS-30C(6)011 - The Animals, Food, Plant Health, Plant Propagating Material 

and Seeds (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 80 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 26 - Written Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 15 July 2022 

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 27 - Commentary 

8 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(12.10 - 12.25)   



 

 

 

8.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Pages 85 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 28 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, 12 July 2022 

LJC(6)-23-22 - Pap
[...]
38 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 8 August 

2022 

8.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: The Official Controls 

(Plant Health) (Frequency of Checks) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 103 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 39 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 19 

August 2022 

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 40 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 25 July 

2022 



 

 

9 Papers to note 

(12.25 - 12.40)   

 

9.1 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Statement on the progress of the Independent Commission on the 

Constitutional Future of Wales 

 (Page 108)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 41 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, 15 July 2022 

9.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee: Historic Environment (Wales) 

Bill 

 (Pages 109 - 110)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 42 - Letter from the Finance Committee, 18 July 2022 

9.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Welsh Government 

response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda 

on the Online Safety Bill 

 (Pages 111 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 43 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 27 

July 2022 

9.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: Data 

Protection and Digital Information Bill 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 44 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the 

Llywydd, 27 July 2022 



 

 

9.5 Correspondence from Dr Robert Jones, Wales Governance Centre: Proposal 

for an inquiry into racial disproportionality within the criminal justice system 

in Wales 

 (Pages 115 - 118)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 45 - Letter from Dr Robert Jones, Wales Governance 

Centre, 28 July 2022 

9.6 Correspondence from the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee: Wels
[...]
- Paper 65 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution, 19 July 2022 



 

 

9.16 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: The 

Social Housing (Regulation) Bill 

 (Page 179)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22-Paper 66 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 8 

September 2022 

9.17 Correspondence from the Scottish Parliament's Constitution, Europe, External 

Affairs and Culture Committee: Impact of Brexit on Devolution 

 (Pages 180 - 181)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 67 - Letter from the Constitution, Europe, External 

Affairs and Culture Committee, 22 September 2022 

9.18 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Counsel General 

and Minister for the Constitution: Bill of Rights Bill 

 (Pages 182 - 183)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 68 - Minister for Social Justice and the Counsel General 

and Minister for the Constitution, 22 September 2022 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 11 and 12, and items 14 to 20 

(12.40)   

 

11 International agreements 

(12.40 - 12.50) (Pages 184 - 189)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 69 - Briefing 

12 Monitoring report 

(12.50 - 13.00) (Pages 190 - 200)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 70 - Draft report 

Break (13.00 – 13.30) 

13 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Law 

Commission 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 201 - 216)  

The Rt Hon. Lord Justice Green, Chair of the Law Commission 

Nicholas Paines KC, Law Commissioner for the Law in Wales 

Charles Mynors, Lawyer responsible for the Planning Law in Wales project 

 

Historic Environment (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex A – Explanatory Notes 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex B1 – Table of Origins 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex B2 – Table of Destinations 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex C – Explan
[...]
tatement is being issued during recess in order to keep Members informed. Should 
Members wish me to make a further statement or to answer questions on this when the 
Senedd returns I would be happy to do so. 
 

Pack Page 276



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 277

Agenda Item 19By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.3B
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.2 SL(6)239 - The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and Standards Committees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	3.3 SL(6)240 - The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2022
	3.4 SL(6)241 - The Conduct of Members (Principles) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2022
	4.1 SL(6)233 - The Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential Amendments) (Secondary Legislation) (No.3) Regulations 2022
	4.2 SL(6)237 - The Education (Student Finance) (Ukrainian Nationals and Family Members) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the Llywydd, 7 July 2022

	4.3 SL(6)238 - The Agricultural Wages (No.2) (Wales) Order 2022
	4.4 SL(6)243 - The Renting Homes (Rent Determination) (Converted Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 11 - Written Statement by the Minister for Climate Change, 15 July 2022

	4.5 SL(6)247 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments to Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 13 - Written Statement by the Minister for Climate Change, 16 August 2022

	4.6 SL(6)256 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 (Consequential and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	4.7 SL(6)257 - The Food Information (Amendment of Transitional Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	4.8 SL(6)258 - The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals (Amendment) (Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2022
	4.9 SL(6)242 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 July 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 19 - Written Statement by the Minister for Climate Change, 15 July 2022

	4.10 SL(6)244 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2022
	5 Instrument that raises no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.7
	6.1 SL(6)227 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 23 - Welsh Government response

	6.2 SL(6)229 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 25 - Welsh Government response

	7.1 WS-30C(6)011 - The Animals, Food, Plant Health, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 27 - Commentary

	8.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 29 - Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 12 July 2022

	8.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and Trefnydd: The Animals, Food, Plant Health, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) Regulations 2022
	8.3 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Interministerial Group on UK-EU Relationships
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 32 - Written Statement by the Minister for Economy, 14 July 2022

	8.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Aquatic Animal Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	8.5 Written Statement and correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish Council Summit in Guernsey
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 35 - Letter from the First Minister, 21 July 2022

	8.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	8.7 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Ministerial Forum for Trade
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 38 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 8 August 2022

	8.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Frequency of Checks) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 40 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 25 July 2022

	9.1 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Statement on the progress of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional Future of Wales
	9.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee: Historic Environment (Wales) Bill
	9.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Online Safety Bill
	9.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	9.5 Correspondence from Dr Robert Jones, Wales Governance Centre: Proposal for an inquiry into racial disproportionality within the criminal justice system in Wales
	9.6 Correspondence from the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee: Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Procurement Bill
	9.7 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy; and the First Minister: Trade Union (Wales) Act 2017
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 48 - Letter from the First Minister, 8 September 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 49 - Letter to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, 21 July 2022

	9.8 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Electoral Commission's Evaluation Report of Welsh Electoral Pilots
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 51 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 2 August 2022

	9.9 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Follow-up to evidence session, 20 June 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 53 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 30 June 2022

	9.10 Correspondence from the House of Lords European Affairs Committee: Inquiry into the future UK-EU relationship
	9.11 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities: Intergovernmental relations: proposals for UK Bills to legislate in devolved areas
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 56 - Letter to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, 20 July 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 57 - Letter to the Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee, the Constitution Committee and the Constitution, Europe, External Affairs and Culture Committee, 20 July 2022

	9.12 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Procurement Bill
	Letter - LCM on UK Government's Procurement Bill [E]
	Annex 1 - Procurement Bill LJCC and PAPAC Questions and Responses [E]
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 59 - Letter to Minister for Finance and Local Government, 28 July 2022

	9.13 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Access to justice: Summary of engagement
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 61 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 12 July 2022

	9.14 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: EU Exit-derived statutory instruments
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 63 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 19 July 2022

	9.15 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Intergovernmental agreements
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 65 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 19 July 2022

	9.16 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: The Social Housing (Regulation) Bill
	9.17 Correspondence from the Scottish Parliament's Constitution, Europe, External Affairs and Culture Committee: Impact of Brexit on Devolution
	9.18 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Bill of Rights Bill
	11 International agreements
	12 Monitoring report
	13 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Law Commission
	14 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 73 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 19 July 2022

	15 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Schools Bill
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 75 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the Llywydd, 19 July 2022

	16 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 77 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 22 July 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 78 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 8 July 2022

	17 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Procurement Bill
	18 United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020: Services exclusions
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 81 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 22 August 2022
	LJC(6)-23-22 - Paper 82 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Legal challenge to the UK Internal Market Act 2020, 18 August 2022

	19 Annual report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 26 September 

2022 

Meeting time: 11.30 - 16.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12968 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Witnesses: 

Sir Nicholas Green, Law Commission 

Dr Charles Mynors, Law Commission 

Nicholas Paines, Law Commission 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under 

Standing Order 21.3B  

2.1 pNeg(6)003 - The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material (Wales) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument was content that the negative procedure 

should apply. 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)236 - The Building Safety Act 2022 (Consequential Amendments) (Approved 

Inspectors) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3.2 SL(6)239 - The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers 

and Standards Committees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3.3 SL(6)240 - The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Order 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3.4 SL(6)241 - The Conduct of Members (Principles) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 



 

 

4.1 SL(6)233 - The Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential 

Amendments) (Secondary Legislation) (No.3) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

4.2 SL(6)237 - The Education (Student Finance) (Ukrainian Nationals and Family 

Members) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

4.3 SL(6)238 - The Agricultural Wages (No.2) (Wales) Order 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. The 

Committee also agreed to seek further clarification from the Welsh Government. 

4.4 SL(6)243 - The Renting Homes (Rent Determination) (Converted Contracts) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

4.5 SL(6)247 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments to 

Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

4.6 SL(6)256 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 

2018 (Consequential and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

4.7 SL(6)257 - The Food Information (Amendment of Transitional Provisions) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4.8 SL(6)258 - The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals (Amendment) (Wales) 

(No.2) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

 

 

4.9 SL(6)242 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4.10 SL(6)244 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

5 Instrument that raises no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.7  

5.1 SL(6)234 - Strategic Priorities and Objectives Statement to Ofwat issued under 

section 2B of the Water Industry Act 1991  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 



 

 

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

6.1 SL(6)227 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered and noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

6.2 SL(6)229 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered and noted the response from the Welsh Government. The 

Committee also noted that these Regulations were withdrawn by the Welsh 

Government and replaced by Regulations the Committee considered under item 4.9. 

7 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C  

7.1 WS-30C(6)011 - The Animals, Food, Plant Health, Plant Propagating Material and 

Seeds (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary and agreed to write to the 

Welsh Government to seek further clarity. 

8 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

8.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and the letter from the Counsel General, 

and that it had been sent in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement. 

8.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and Trefnydd: 

The Animals, Food, Plant Health, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds 

(Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister, and that it had been sent in 

accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement. 



 

 

8.3 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: 

Interministerial Group on UK-EU Relationships  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and the letter from the Minister, and that 

it had been sent in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement. 

8.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Aquatic Animal Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister, and that it had been sent in 

accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement. 

8.5 Written Statement and correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish 

Council Summit in Guernsey  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and the letter from the First Minister, and 

that it had been sent in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement. 

8.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister, and that it had been sent in 

accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement. 

8.7 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Ministerial 

Forum for Trade  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and the letter from the Minister, and that 

it had been sent in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement. 

8.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: The Official Controls (Plant 

Health) (Frequency of Checks) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 



 

 

9 Papers to note  

9.1 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Statement on the progress of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional 

Future of Wales  

The Committee noted the Written Statement. 

9.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee: Historic Environment (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the Finance Committee. 

9.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Welsh Government 

response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda on the 

Online Safety Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

9.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: Data 

Protection and Digital Information Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister to the Llywydd. 

9.5 Correspondence from Dr Robert Jones, Wales Governance Centre: Proposal for an 

inquiry into racial disproportionality within the criminal justice system in Wales  

The Committee noted the letter and agreed to consider further at a future meeting. 

9.6 Correspondence from the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee: 

Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Procurement Bill  

The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee. 

9.7 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial 

Strategy; and the First Minister: Trade Union (Wales) Act 2017  

The Committee noted the letter from the Secretary of State 



 

 

9.8 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution: Electoral Commission's Evaluation Report of Welsh Electoral 

Pilots  

The Committee noted the letter  and written statement. 

9.9 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Follow-up to evidence session, 20 June 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General. 

9.10 Correspondence from the House of Lords European Affairs Committee: Inquiry 

into the future UK-EU relationship  

The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the European Affairs 

Committee. 

9.11 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities: Intergovernmental relations: proposals for UK Bills to legislate in 

devolved areas  

The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the newly appointed 

Secretary of State. 

9.12 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Procurement Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

9.13 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Access to justice: Summary of engagement  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General. 

9.14 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: EU 

Exit-derived statutory instruments  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General. 



 

 

9.15 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Intergovernmental agreements  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General. 

9.16 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: The Social 

Housing (Regulation) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister to the Llywydd. 

9.17 Correspondence from the Scottish Parliament's Constitution, Europe, External 

Affairs and Culture Committee: Impact of Brexit on Devolution  

The Committee noted the letter from the Constitution, Europe, External Affairs and 

Culture Committee. 

9.18 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution: Bill of Rights Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister to the Llywydd. 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 11 and 12, and items 14 to 20  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

11 International agreements  

The Committee considered the following international agreements: 

·    The Second Additional Protocol to the Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime 

(the “Budapest Convention”) 

·   The Protocols relating to the accession of Finland and Sweden to NATO 

and agreed to consider its draft report on the agreements at a future meeting. The 

Committee also agreed to draw the international agreements to the attention of 

relevant Senedd Committees. 



 

 

12 Monitoring report  

The Committee considered the latest monitoring report. 

13 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Law 

Commission  

The Committee heard evidence from the Law Commission for England and Wales on 

the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill.   

14 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered  the evidence received from the Law Commission for 

England and Wales on the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill. 

15 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Schools Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Schools 

Bill and agreed to consider its report at a future meeting. 

16 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

2) on the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary  Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No.2) on the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill and agreed to consider its 

report at a future meeting. 

17 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

2) on the Procurement Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No.2) on the Procurement Bill and agreed to consider its report at a 

future meeting. 

18 United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020: Services exclusions  

The Committee considered the letter from the Minister for Economy and the written 

statement by the Counsel General. The Committee formally noted that a letter seeking 

further clarity has been sent to the Minister for the Economy. 



 

 

19 Annual report  

The Committee considered a draft of its annual report and agreed to consider and 

agree minor amendments to the report outside of Committee. 

20 Forward work programme  

The Committee discussed matters relating to its forward work programme, including 

correspondence from the Business Committee in relation to the Historic Environment 

(Wales) Bill and the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill. 


